19-1120-PR10 November 20, 2019

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount of
$5,671,337.42 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in
Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the Board's
Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to construct new
schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the plans and
specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting documents
are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in accordance with section
7-2 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of -$215,975.72 as listed in the attached October Change Order Log. These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-13 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an increased
commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling for
immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 412, 425, 427, 431, 435, 436, 437, 439, 485, 486, 487 & 488
will be ' used for all Change Orders (October Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



19-1120-PR10

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P03), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-PQ2), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current

fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: Approved:

W/ AN %)V?’\’F'

Arnaldo Rivera Janicdg K. Jakkson, EdD
Chief Operating Officer hiey Executive Officer




19-1120-PR10

papiao1g Suipuny [eUIAIXT 6

SBANBIIUL 101381 JoY30 J0j Jroddng g
£8ayens orjojia04 [euoneonpg 10j woddns £
soueydwo) vay -9

spaap [edluBPa A0 S

SHOUIPUOY JOLIS)XT palelolIala(d
SUOIIB|OIA 2P0 2014 °E

aduerdwo) 8po) -z

Aioges T
suoseay
WLEE'TLY'SS
-sapeI3dn waisAs [EJIUBYDIIW PITRIIOSSE
yaim Buo(e 1apialp uonned s[qeAow € [[RISUL .
01 pue wniseuw A pue wniejpne ayy o3 Suij0od
6 [erled Suiptaoad jo sisisuod siom Jo adossayy,| %L 0 %0E 0 0202 0z0Z/1€/€ 6102/5/6 | 00000'008% LA 9985€9¢ sespduaug (Wd sn[nesungy
99L¥EIE 958SE9E
YILVEIE
‘€9LYEIE
syoers Lauwiyd Junsixa Jo Juswase(daa ‘6SL¥€9E 1111, ‘A1ds ‘uaploy
¥ pue stedal Jo SISISUOD y1om Jo adods ay L, %9 0 0 %0E 0202 610z/18/21 6102/8/8 | 00000'S9£'2$ 29 ‘ShLYEIE NHHOSVd 'Hd | “1e8uay ‘sySnosing ‘@8puply
sijedal [BINIONIIS PUE UONEZI|IEIS
T Atuoseul [eo1II2 JO SISISU0D hom Jo adods 3y L %1 0 %L8 0 0202 610Z/1€/21 6102/91/6 | £5902'9058 o0f TEHEEIE aue] BI4), ueAlnS
SI1edad [EINjoNI3S pue UONBZI[IqeIS
1 A1uosew [ED1IHI3 JO SISISU0) }10M Jo 3d0ds Y], 0 0 %LL 0 0202 6102/1€/21 610Z/91/6 | 0£S9STH$ o0l TE6EEIE aueT 1AL suloimey
N S[0J13U03 Pa1BIDOSSE YIIM SIUM doyoox
S 23113 Supe|dad Jo SISISU0I om0 9d0IS L) %L 0 %E6 0 0202 0zoz/1¢/¢€ 6102/82/8 | 00°SES'SSP$ 1A E16EE9E 1ZW weyesn
Siredad [BITISNIIS pUE UOREZI[IGEIS uoHINIISUC)
1 AIUOSEW [EID JO SISISUOD 310M Jo 2d0S BYL 0 0 %L8 0 020z 6102/18/21 6102/91/6 | 85'150°981$ 20( SE0SEYE aueTo[4L Jawey
SIEGaY
T 1amas £ouaB19Wa J SISISU0D yIom Jo adoas ay, 0 0 %¥9 0 0202 6102/1£/01 6102/5/6 | 9£E6SLIS ool £60609€ Aig-y PRI
SIredal [BInIdNIIS puE UOTIEZ]|IqElS
T Atuosew (221110 JO S1SIsU0d oM Jo adods ay L, 0 0 0 %0L 6102 610z/1€/21 610Z/€/9 | 18'890'SE$ o0f LPS609€E Aig-y sySnoting
SIfedal [eINIONIIS PUE UOHEZI[IQE}S
T Aluoseul [EJNLID JO SISISU0D IoMm Jo adods BULE  %€E8 0 0 0 0202 610Z/1£/21 610Z/5/8 | 0Lp80'8PS 00{ 995909¢ Al22D sjenblep
sIredal {ednIoNals pue uonezliqels UO[ONIISU0)
4 Azuoseur [eaN12 JO SIS[SUOD H10m jo 3d0ds 3y 0 0 %68 0 0202 6102/1€/21 610Z/L1/6 | SZTSILELS 201 529965€ aue 1314, Aajuoo)
SITedal [BINJONIIS pUe UORBZIIqELS UONDNIISUO)
T Aluoseul [EDILID JO SISISU0D Y10M jO 3d0dS YL, 0 0 %28 0 0202 61oz/1e/2L 610Z/L1/6 | L¥059498 20 L1896SE aueT IRl uye(
Jes[eolanp snedaa Jooa pue
¥ Atuoseu [ered Jo S1sisu0d ylom Jo adoos Ay, [} [ %9€ 0 0202 6102/1€/21 610Z/5/6 | 85'289'8%$ 20! €58¥6SE Ag-ly JGE]
EAEREN] Puno.. Aerd
I Adbuadiawa Jo s1sISU00 yaomJo adods Ay | %zT 0 %88 0 6102 6102/1¢/8 6102/82/9 | 8676Z7'L6$ s0( 650£429¢ SUBJISI3A PIO uosung
saiedax ﬁ::O..u\'m—Q
T Aduadiaws Jo s)sisued yIomyo adods aYL| %08 0 %PE 0 6102 6102/1¢£/8 6102/82/9 | 09°9E€'0¥1$ 20( 850L29€ SURIBIOA PIO puowwinig
SUOIIBAOLIAL
L WO01sSE|D )-2d JO 51SISU0D y10M JO 2d03S BYL 0 0 %00T 0 6102 610Z/1€/8 610Z/E1/9 | L5000'601$ 20( L6S979E SUBJIDA PIO zaaag
suoljeaoual
L Wo01SSE[ Y-31d JO 5I5ISUD 108 J 3d0DS DYL 0 0 %SE [} 6102 6102/1¢/8 6102/E1/9 | £0°000'68% 20{ L8TETIE U134 PIO wdug
suoljeaoual
4 wo0as5E}R y-34d JO sISISUOD y1om J0 3dOdS OUL| %9 0 %SS [ 6102 6102/1€/8 6102/E1/9 | 95:000'06$ 20!( 86ELZ9€ SUEB1233A PIO pruydg
SuoeAoual
L wo0assEP }-01d Jo s3s1suod y1om Jo adods ayL| %L [ %2S 0 6102 6102/1€/8 6102/€1/9 | +'000'08$ 20! 182£29€ SUBJ3194 PO uzogleaq Mod
. SUOIIBAQUIS
L wooassed y-a.d Jo sysisuioa yaom jo adoas ayy, 0 0 %SE 0 6107 6102/1£/8 6102/E1/9 | ¥0°000°021§ o0( 082€29¢ suelajaA pIQ Buyysiag
SuoljeAoUual
L WOOJSSEID Y-34d JO SISISUOD Ytom Jo adods ayL 0 0 %19 0 6102 6102/1E/8 610Z/E1/9 | 07'L69'E6$ 20f LLZETIE SUBI219A PIO DisuIwzoy]
SUOLIIBAQUA]
L wooasse|d §-24d Jo sisisuod yromjo adodsayl| %8 0 %29 0 6102 6102/1¢/8 610Z/E1/9 | LB6LOPLS ool SLTETIE SUe1a1aA PIO Butaag
SAleded punoldAe[d
4 £ouafiawe Jo s151su0d yaom Jo adoas YL} %9 0 %9€ 0 6102 6102/1€/8 610Z/€1/9 | BYTI'SES 20! +52909¢ SUEJS2194 PIO axeaq
saedaa B::Ohm>m—n
I A>uaBiawa Jo Sysisu0d YlomJo adods YL| %29 %0 %8€ 0 6102 6102/1¢/8 610Z/€1/9 | S6'LZLLSS 20( 852909 SUBIAI3A PIO siaeg aferiod
SUOIEAOUDY
L WOO.ISSE|D }-2d JO SISISU0D H10M JO 2d03s aY [} 0 %001 0 6102 6102/1¢/8 610z/€z/v | $0'89+8$ 30! T09T65€E SUBJ3I9A PIO uuEwIaUUa1g
Suoieaouat 6102 610z/1¢/8
L wooJsse[d y-2.d Jo s3515U02 JIom Jo 3dods ay, 0 0 %8L 0 610Z/€/¢ | S&'SEL'PSS 20! 89658€ Sue1a3aA PIo seawe)
SToREAOUST 6102 6102/1€/8
L W001sSE[ Y-31d JO SISISU0D 3{10M J0 3d0dS BYL 0 0 %19 0 6102/€/% | 68'625'8E8 o0l ¥1098S€ SUBJaJAA PIO UBA[[NS MaN
FREIGTT] HVIXA A1VA NOILITIWOD aLva AYMY QOHLIN
Y04 SNOSYHY SALON GNV 3d0DS 103(0¥d NOILDY  “WHIdV  TVOSH QILVdIDILNY QUVMV  LOVEINOD  LOVHLNOD #LOVHINOD  HOLOVULNOD TOOHDS
M v H Vv
6102
18qoiopo

v xipuaddy

Q3IDVIDVd
/03dN0YS



'sjeaLE Uj preog ey o) papodas Buleq aie pue panoidde useq aney siepio abueyo Bumo|ioj 8y L

00°29¢°2$ “1€101 198f04d

‘eale Aeid Jeau

00'29¢°2$ j)senbay Jjooyos  abels pue ssyouaq ‘Jajueid poom Jo ssodsip pue SAOLWSI 0} (eLdeW pue Joge] apiroid 0} J0JorIU0D 61/82/80  61/61/80
c8¥.L29¢€ :
3p0) Uoseay SUoRdIosaq Jepio abuey) Fegddy  djeg ebueyn

%E0'L  00°€61°2E2S 00'29¢°2$ l 00'1£8'622$ ‘00 Uolpdnusuog Je|paiidy
TdN-12£22-6102 T1dN 19ydnog 6102

3 Awapedsy 92ualag P Yl J9yanog v piemps

00°659°c€$ :1e301 J99f0ad

: *W00I310)S
00°202°'8¢ I — UCISSIWO [oAS] Jamo) Je sanisaype BuluBIU0D S0}SBGSE SAOWSI 0} |BUSJBW PUE Joqe] apiaold 0} Jojeluon) 6L/SL/80  61/10/80
“}iomjonp
00°Zs¥'sz$ HOV — UoISsIWO 10} sqe|s PajeAds mau xis uj Buiuado yaap Jos)s sluey 0} jeudjeul pue Joge] spiacid 0} J0peUoD) 6L/CL/30  61/10/80
98¢€.15¢
3po) uoseay suondIasag Jepio abueyy Jegaddy  aeq abueyn

%L6'L  00°6¥00L8°GS 00'9%0°2LLS <] 00'666°.69'G$ . '0u| ‘uogonsisuo) auet JslhL
aav-1zzzz-6102 adv Buipleg 6102
|looyag Kieuawajg Buipjeg H weaH

2£'202'61$ ‘1ejoL 393foud

‘gL g pue gQg swaod

1£202'61% SUOIPUOD PBISA0ISI Ul JOOJ J8BUSA POOM U} Ujeaulapun aj} sojsagse aA0LLD] 0} [elidjew pue loge| apiacid 0} JojoeIu0) 6L/2L/80  6L/0€/20
880.95¢€
3po)) Uosesy SUORAIoSaQ JapI0 SbUey) Jeqady  Ijeg abusyy

%20 LE'85.°09G'v$ 1£202'61$ 3 00°955°196'v$ "0Q uonaNysue) NOS 8b10eD sy
404-1£022-810Z 40Y ZIsseby 8102

jooyoas Asejuswalg zissefy v sinoq

J9qUINN Od 1PBJUOD  junowry SI19pIQ $19pI0 Junowy
JaquinN 3dy pleog sjorIO 109% joeHUOY ebueys afueyd JoR1UOD Jaquiny 30efoid J0pUBA looyss
lejol  posiAsey 1ejo1 40 JoquinN feutblo

907 143AH0 IDONVYHO
o 6102/L€/80 0} 6102/10/80 i
1130 1 ased wioyy abuel 31949 jeacadde sapio abueyd asay | tels0ld justtoAocdu] [ede)

61/57/6 s[ooydg A1fqnd 03edy)

610C ¥HAH4O.LOO0 Sd)

19-1120-PR10



'siealie Uj pJeog auy o} papodas Buiaq ale pue paroidde usaq aney sispio abuelo Bumolioy 8y L

00°851'9$ :lejol Ja9foid

00'891L'€$ pejoalg JauMO “sliem Aseiqy) Jured o) [eusjew pue 1oqe| apiacid 0} 1010E1UOD 61/60/80  6L/20/80
00'066'$ SUOIIPUOD PaIaAaosIq . “sjyos 1Bl Axys Kesqy Bunsixe jured pue yojed o) [eLsiew pue 10qej apiaoid 0} J0jORIU0D 61/90/80  61/10/80
2661166
3P0, uosesy SUoRdNasaq J9pI0 abuey) segddy  9jeqg spueyy

%ELL  00°851°29¢$ 00'951°9$ 2 00°000'95€$ 00SSY 9 UBS]AIN "N'S ‘Udydsed "H'd4
UOIF19822-8L0C ¥OI za19d 8102
fooyag Aiejuawa)g zaidd [anuey

00°292°91.£$- €301 10afo.d

00°20L°L1$ SUORIPUOY PAIBA0JSIQ jo} Bupped Buysixe Jiedal o} [eusjew pue Joge| apinold 0} J0J0BHUOD 6L/¥1/180 61/£0/80

0062V LLES- HpaID dUEMO|Y ‘@ouemolie Jedal 2)}210U0d pasnun 1o} Jpasod apirold 0} 10joBU0D 8LPLIS0 61/21/80

00°650'82$ : }senbay jooyog ‘sajpuids pue sjies ‘s1asu Aemile}s Buysixa juied o) sjeusiew pue Joqe| apiaoid 0} J0joRIU0D 61L/€1/80 61/80/20

00°28¥'L$ Jsenbay jooyog *sile}s Jol Bupred Jequinu o} [epsjew pue Jode| apiacid 0} Jojoeuo) 61/.0/80 61/€0/80

) . '$s399% 10§ pauado aq punoibleld ypou

00vL2'2$ Jsenbay |0ooydog 8y} je dousy 8y} Jo uonod flews e jey) pajsenbal [00ys By) [euBjew pue J0ge| apiA0id 0} 10jRHU0D 61/€1/80 61/€0/80
*100)4 Bunsixe ay} ysjed o} Jojoenuog Bunsixs yjeaulepun

00°682°L1$ SUORIPUOY) PBIBA0ISIC pasanodsip Buuooy poom [euoijippe ade|del pue aaowsl 0} |eusjew pue Joge| apinoid o} 10joenuo) 61/22/80 61/21/80

0.£2Z15€ 1 60990G€
3p0)) UOSEdY Suondiiasaq JapiQ Sbuey) ajeq day 3eq sbuey)

%G2'C 00°10L°LE9'ELS 00°Lv¥'662$ 8¢ 00'¥S2°ZeE'EL$ "00 uoINYSUOY HIoS 861099 ayL
HOW-15222-810C UOWN UojuI) 8L0Z

[ooyds uojulld Mmea

J8qunN Od JOBRUCH  jJunowy S19pI0 S19pI0 Junowy
Jequinp 3dy pseog a|orI0 0% oRIJUOD abueyn sbueys JoRAUOD Jaqunp 3oefold Jopusp 100Yyog
{elof  pesjaey [eoL 40 JoquInN 1euiBlO

90T d3AHO0 IONVYHD
o 6102/1L€/80 03 6102/10/80 3
1130 73584 wioy} abuei $91940 jeacsdde Japao abueys asay) WEIS0Id JUSWSAOIGW] [ENAE])

61/57/6 S[00YdS dNqng 03ed1YD

610C ¥HLOLO0 SdD

19-1120-PR10



19-1120-PR10

‘SieaLe Ul pieog au} o) papodas Buraq aie pue panoidde useq eaey s18p10 8BuERYD BUIMOI0) BY L

¥1°802'vZ1$- -[ejoL Joafoid

96621 Suoljipuo) paisaodsiq ‘uoljeasia jsea uo anpay 6| adA) L4 [elsu) o} [eusjew pue Joget apiroid o} JojoeNUOD 61/22/80  6L/¥1/80
$6°200°L$ aouedwon apo) *9p09 Jad mojjaf Buidid seb juied o) jeusjew pue soqej apiaoid o) Jojoeljuc) 6L/€L/80 , 61/20/80
pezLv LS SUORIPUOD) PaIan0IsI] 'SUONED0] [BIBAS JE SUBis Jixa mau apiaoid Jo isnipe 0} [ewdjew pue Joge| apiaoid 0} J0joBIUOD 61/22/80  61/9L/80
00°000'002%- pajoaliq JIBUMQ  "JUSWINJ0P pPIg SoUeMO||e S Jaumo Jad pajaidwod jou saperfidn y-aid Joj Jipaid apiacid o} JojoenuUOD 61/22/80  61/91/80

'si9)eay Jajem mau Joy Buidid anjy pue

05°0.8'L$ SUOIPUOD PAISAOISK]  YOMONP Mau [[ejsui 0} Alessacau se jybiay Buyiao somo| 0} [euajew pue Joqe| apiaoid 0} Jojoenuos 6LLIS0  61/20/80
88°008'6£$ HOV — ualssiwQ "SNE3 Mau ay) [lejsul 0} 1M PUE JINPUOI MAU UNI 0} jeldjew pue Jogef apiaoid 0} Jojoeijuo)d 6L/¥1/80 6L/1¥2/L0
$6°292'c$ SUOIIPUOCD PaIBACISI 'sqiq @soy Bunsixe 0} sivjuanald moyoeq PPE 0} fEudjeLW pue J0ge] apiAcid 0} JOJORIU0D 6L/PLIS0  6L/21/80

*sinolio Bunyb
3y} Joj sAejal Jndino dwie gz 9jod 9jbuls aydynw pue sindul jjaosojoyd pue youms awi yiog jdsooe

veege'es dQV - uoIssiwQ M yoiym ‘jsued jouod Bulybi suoje-puels e jlejsul o} jelajeul pue Joqe| apiaoid o} JojorjuUOD 61/92/80 61/12/80
‘wool juawdinba jesjueyoaw pue uayoyy| 3y} Joj suoyng {|es ppe pue Zge qe| Jendwoo
. ‘siayeads Aseiqi Joj Bum aoejdal pue anowal ‘L z| WAB ul sisyeads Jeuaijippe om) 10) SABM3DEI pue
09°'€06°LL$ MOV - uoissiwQ  Bulnm sapnoul Yoiym ‘uoijejielsul wajsAs 1ayeads |eianas Joj jelisjew pue Joqe; apiaoid o} 10J0B1ju0) 61/€4/80 61/20/80
*Buijiag ay) saoge jJuswdinba [eooa)a sss90e 0} (,pX,2) pub
99°095'9% suoijIpuc) paJanoasiq  pue safi Buiiad mau apirold pue Buliad Busixa ysijowap o} |euajew pue Joge| apiaold 0} 10joB1U0D) 61/92/80 61/91/80
£28¥95¢
3p0)) uoseay suonduoss( Jepi0 ebuey) 3req ddy 3jeq abuey)
%8L' - YT SLY'PEL'TS 92'¥85'6v$- 92z 00°000'¥82'2$ Auedwog uononisuo) AigH|y
dIN-LELPT-8LOZ dIN UIAID 8L0Z
udalg) J J|apuap
JaqwinN Od 3I9B1U0D  JUNOWY si8piQ S19PIO junowy
JaquinN 1dy pieog ajoelo J0% joesU0D abBueysn abueyp 30BJJUOD saquinpN 30efosd JOpuap jooyss
|eloL  pesiasy |elol J0 JaquinN leu)BlO
9071 ¥30J0 IDONVHO
0 ¢ Jge 6102/1€/80 0} 6102/10/80 weJ30aJ judwasAoxduy eyde
1joe d woiy afiues sa]afo Jeacidde 1apio afueys asay) P0Id 1 I [E)dE)
61/57/6 s[oodg dA[qng 03edNY)

610C ¥A4H4O0.LOO0 SdD



‘sJeaLie Ul pJeog au} 0} pauodas Buieq eie pue panoidde useq aney siaplo sbueyo Buimoljos eyt

00°26S°0¢$ 100l 103load

‘wnuojejeu
00°012'28 HOV - uaIssiwO Ul |98)s SSejuiels 0} winujwnje woJy sa)jub apesfidn o) [ewsiew pue Joge| apiroid 0} J0JoRIHUOD 61/12/80  61/91/80

"ueJ Jonp jsneyxa
paysijowap auy} aJaym jjem jsam ayj Buoje peayying ayi yojed pue ‘spus ded pue soejd Ui jonp jsneyxs
uopuege ‘sjiaued 4y 4 v Sse|D yim paose|das aq |leys pajeqe Buiaq sap Buieo ‘Buiias yoyew o}

00°29€'82$ SUORIPUOY PaldAcasiq  alyMm JNpuos Jied pue sainxy b o} INPUD mau SpIACLd O} [BUISJeW PUE 10gE| SpIA0Id 0} JOJOBNUOD 6L/90/80  6L/8L/L0
161895€
3po)) uoseay SUondNasaq JapiQ abuey) Jeqddy  3jeq abuey)

%6¥'S 00°Z6£°28G$ 00'265°0¢$ [4 00°008°955$ ‘00 uopdNisuay sejpali
d3IN-12652-810T dIN BIMS 8102

1o0yag Ayjjeivadg A1ejuawa)g Yimsg g abioag

00°221'c$ ‘1ejo) 30afosd

00°22L°€$ SUONIPUOYD PaIaA0dsI] ‘slueaq jo9)s je mccoo._am._c apinoid o feusjew pue Joqgej apinoid 0} J0joeIU0D 61/8¢2/80 oL/pLI80

£69¥29¢
3p07) uoseay

SUONUINSaq J8PIO abuey) glegady  91eq sbueyy

%ey'e 9l'228'zies 9L'pE0'LS € 00'€6.'502$ uonaniisuo) akaxong
ONd-L61S2-610Z OMd 42pAY 6102

$3 fijepadg asualos @ ylew 1aphy H welnm

80°20¢°€L$ :1ej01 10aloud

80°20€'cL$ SUOIIPUOT) PAIBA0DSIA "10Je18UIOUI BAOWA] pUB ASULIYI Y} apist Sayse ueso 0} [elajew pue Joge] apiaoid 03 Jojoeiuo) 61/9L/80  61/80/80
0b2Z8SE / TGL6VSE
3P0y uoseay SuoRdnaseq JepiQ ebueyy Jlegddy  3jEqg ebuey)

%L0'E 8G°920°6£9'c$ 85°922'901% oL 00°008°zes‘e$ $9jeloossy ¢ s|qelay
dIN-L0¥Y2-8L0Z d3IN 19Kel 8102
|ooyas Aiejuswa|g Jofey 4 Jeaso

J18quInN Od JOBHRUOD  junowly $19pI0 S19p10 junowy
Jaquinp )dy pieog 9joRIO 10% 19BNUOD abueys abueyn joRHU0D 19quny yosfosd IOpUSA jooydss
|ejol  pasiAsy lejoL 30 JaquinN leujbo

19-1120-PR10

) D071 43AUO IONVHO
1307 356d woJy abues Mww%\m”n_\%%oﬂQmm_.hwﬂhw\w“:m:o asay] HieIs01d JustipAodu] [edrdery
61/57/6 s[ooydg a1jqnd 03edry)

610C ¥H4d0OLD0 SdD



19-1120-PR10

‘slesile U) pleog ey 0} pajioda. Bulaq aie pue paroidde useq aaey ssapio afiieys Bumo|io) ey L

00°9£b‘S2$- tlejoL 3oaloid

*$J9s$)90} JauIge Jo BulAay-as sy} A|uc apn|aul pue
00 b VLS pajoalI] JSUMQ (1 | WCOISSED 1B Y10M Jo 8d0as U} WOl S}aUIqed mau ay} Buneuiwa Joj §paid apiaocid 0} JojoeU0D 6L/2L/180 © 61/20/80

*aje|d JaAod yym saxoq uopoun| apiaocid pue pjow-anm

00°806$ aoueldwo) apoy Bunsixe aoe|dal ‘jjlem Jno panny spisul INPUOD [EISUI 0} [BSIBW puE Joge| apiaoad 0} J0joeIu0D 61/2L/80  61/90/80
G/816G€E
3po7) uoseay Suondnaseq J9pIQ 9bUEY) Slegddy  adjeq ebueqy

%€EL'L-  00'p95°956$ 00'9e¥'eL$- < 00°000°0£0°L$ Jul 'SI019B{UOD SN "M
198-Lv091-61L02 19S uefog 6107

looyss yhHiiy uebog  welim

09°250°6€$ :1€30. 308f0id

$5'216'GS SUORIPUOY) PAIBACISI ‘sjuswaiinbal yay 198w o3 Buiuado Joop Aipouw 0} jeudjews pue Joge| apiaocid 0} JojorRiu0D) 61/20/90  61/20/80
$Z'526'cL$ © SUOIIPUOY) PAIBA0ISI] *$jnojng Jolid jesduod 0} S}asy00] Joop Bunsixa Alipow 0} jeuajew pue Joge| apiaold 0} 10j0BI0D 6L/EL/80  61/20/80
81'92.% SUOPUCD PAIBA0ISI]  “SNQIISA U} Ul PIISACISIP SJam S3|i} J00)} Paxoel Jiedat 0} [eusiew pue Joge| spiaoid 0} 10joeIu0) 61//0/80  6./20/80

. ‘syea| 0} anp (0£0) wiool
GL'e0L'L$ pejosiq JeumQ 19110} sAog wioy sfeuln (Z) pue syuis (g) ‘s}e)io} (g) @aowal o} [eusjew pue Joqe} 8pircid o0} Jojoeiuo) 61/20/80  61/20/80

‘s1aduwiep pue Jonp Jie uInjal pue ‘exeju
67582018 HOV - UOISSIWO VO 0} 310mjonp ‘[aued Jo-yue|q ‘Jsneyxa ‘axejul apinoid o} eLajew pue Joge| apinosd o} J0j0eIu0D 6LIEL/I30  6L/20/80
1290L5¢€ :

3p07 Uoseay stoRdNosaq Jopio abueq) Jeqaddy  3jeq sbueyy

%9G'9  9€'116°L19'2$ 66'0LZ°1L9L$ 44 LP'00L'95Y'2$ U] “8I0j0BN{UOD JSIIIN MM
UOI-LZL0E-6L0Z YOI ydiopny 6107

Jauag Hujusea Liejuswalg ydiopny ewiim

JeqWNN Od J0EHUOY  junouwly SJ8pI0 SJopI0 unowy
JaquinN idy pieog  ejoBIO 0% 10BBU0D eBueys abueys 10R1U0D Jaquin 323foud Jopusp looyos
le301  pas|Asy [ejoL Jo JoquinN (eu|bO
907143040 IONVHO
0 ¢ Jse 6102/1€/30 01 6102/1L0/80 weidold juawaaoiduy [eyde
11305 d wiosy abues s9124 [eacidde Japao abueys asayl 501d J 1 [ENAED
61/5T/6 S[00YG JN[qng 03edy)

610C ¥HHOLDO SdD



"sieaLle uj pieog auj o) pajodal Buieg a1e pue panoidde usaq aaey siapio abueyd Bumolo) ey L

00°081'p$ :1e101 108foad

00°08v'¥$ SUONIPUOD PBIBA0ISI(] ‘uieJp yus 104 adid pabewep |je soe|dal 0} {elajeW pue Joge} apiaoid 0} JOJORIU0D 61/82/80  61/51/80
118165
3p07) uosesy SUONdIoSa( J9pJO obueyy gegddy  deqg abuey)

%EE' L 00°19L°G9¥'L$ 00°19Z'61$ 4 00°00S‘9P¥’ L$ Jul ‘sJ0JIBIHUOD BN UM
: 108-L¥€9-6L02 1OS PleqqnH 6102

tooyag yBiH preqqny § uoping

$6°106'se$ €301 19afoid

02°82'v$ soueydwon apo) *SjuaWILWod WAAG Pajepdn Jad uiseq yojeo jsnipe 0} [euajew pue Jogef apiaoid 0} J0joRI0D 6L/9L/80  61/90/80
“UNPpUod
00°0¥1'0Z$ Jsenbay j00yos pue BuLIm PajeINOSSE YlIM SEraweD AJINdas mau fje)sul 0) [euslew pue Joge| apiaoid 0} JoJoeluo0D 61/10/80  61/90/80

‘Kemadel Jinpuod Bupsixa

00°212% SUOlIPU0D PaIBA0SIa ulypm aseq ¢ ajod o) aseq | ajod wolj jamod puajxa 0} jeusjew pue Joge| apiroid o} JojdeluoD 61/60/80 61/90/80

00°208°L$ SUORIPUOD PBIBA0ISIA ‘wsjsAs Ajunoas ay} 10y uonoajold Bunyby ppe 0y jeusjew pue Joqe| apinosd 0} 10}0eHU0D 6L/91/80 61/90/80

¥Z'v96'0$ pajoaliq JeumQ bl 19843s UM pajeIoosse [eaujoaje punolfiiapun aAowal o [eliajew pue Joge| apiaoid o} Jojoesuo) 61/60/80 61/90/80
poestae 3po) uosesy SUORAIISS3{ 19pI0 abueyd 3leqddy  3feq abuey)

%0¥'.L 16'6£0°029'C$ 16°6€0'8LS €l 00°000°98+°2$ 071 ‘uoponsuo) sy
dvN-1829%-L1L02 dvN 2inyds 102

[ocyas yBiH zinyag e

18quINN Od 19EUCD  Junowy S19pI0 S1apI0 junouwly
JequinN 3dy pleog 8]9I 0%  joBIRUOD abueyn abBueys joeUCYH Jsquin joefoid IOPUBA looyss
|ejol  pasjaey |ejol JO laquinN tfeujBlo

9071 43A™H0 IDONVYHO
3 6102/1L£/80 01 6102/10/80 3
11309 358 wioJ} afiues s3]9/9 Jeacsdde 1opio abueys asayy wielsold yustioaoiduy Jeider)

61/S7/6 _ S[00YdS dI[qn  03edYD)

610C HH14dOLD0 SdD

19-1120-PR10



19-1120-PR10

‘sigalle Ut pleog ayy 0} pauodal Bulag ase pue pasoidde usaq aaey siapio abueyo Bumolio ay L

00°0bS‘L$ 130, 309foid

00°0vS°L$
26.€65¢€

00°829'9$ :1e101 309foad

pajoaliqg JBUMO “uopijowap taye Buiuado awely 100p asIABL 0} [euajew pue Joqe; apiaold 0} JojoeIUc) 61/20/80 . 61/20/80
3p07 uosesy SUOHAIDSaq Japi0) Sbue ) 3egddy  3jeqg abueyn

%6¥'y GE'680'€59% 6£'680°8¢2$ <l 00'000°529% 0SSV 9 USSISIN 'N'S ‘Usyosed 'H'4
198-LL¥at-6102 10S Aded |V 6102

jooyog yhitH Aqey |y

00'8.9'9%
£veeore

29°696°L1$ ‘lejoL 3oafoid

"syBikys apisino

SUORIPUOD PBIBA0ISI  INnoj Je pue Jybilfys Jajuad je Bunes Buyooidaly INoy-z ppe o} [euajew pue Joqej apiaold o} J0joeiuo) 61/2L/80  61/80/80
3p07) uoseay SUoRdIDSaQ JaplO abueyn Jleqddy  ajeq abueq)

%G8 L E¥'€0Z'0L9'L$ ep'e0z'LLLS 6 00'000°c6¥'L$ 20sSY '@ USS|SIN ‘N'S ‘uayosed ‘H'4
L-40U-L2roP-L102 L-40¥ zasenf [102
jooyas ybiH zalenp ojuag

"6LE @ '9LE ‘pLE ‘TYZ swooi e

cc.ri.Oww uwozuww_ jooyds Sjiem MOPUIM J0LISIXD By} mco_m SIpeYS MOpPUIM MBU ||ejsul 0} jelisjell pue Joge| mu_>oa 0} Jojoenuo)d 61/82/80 6L/21L/80
2582’ rﬁ SUOIHPUOD palaA0dsIq ‘plecg Ja)Jell mau (jejsul pue ysiuinj o} |eLisjew pue Joge| wu_>o._a 0} Jojoeqjuod 61/90/80 6L/62/L0
§0..85€
3p0)) Uosesy suondudsaq JepiQ sbuey) 3jeq day 3jeq abueyn
%lS'C  25°6.9'0LP% 2G5°6L9°LL$ ¢ 00°000'69¥$ 20sSY '@ U3SIAIN "N'S ‘Uaydsed ‘H'd
12S-L0V9P-6102 1D uelnr 6102
lo0yas ybyH uelnr 7 Aasad
1equnN Od 3108JUCDH  JUNOWY S18pIO S18pIQ junouy
Jequnp idy pJeog 8joeIO 109% joBNUOD ebBueyn abueysn joeuUOD laquinp 3oafoid Jopusp |ooyas
lejol  pas|Aay jejoL 30 J8quInN 1eu|BLO

11 J0 L 3sed
61/57/6

9071 43A™H0 IONVHO

6102/1£/80 0} 6102/10/80 WeI301J JUSWIAOIAW] jeude)
wolj afuel sa]242 jeaosdde Japio abueys asayy *
S[00Y2S d[qng 03ed1y)

610C 4140.LD0 Sd)



19-1120-PR10

‘siealle uj pleog ey 0) papodas Buleq ale pue pascidde usaq arey sieplo abueud Bumoiio) eyt

L'918've2$ :lejol 139(old

1oglL'ss jsanbay jooyog "Wo0J JealuEydSW Ul dwel wnuiwnfe mau Jjejsul 0} [enajew pue 1oqe| apiaoid o} Jojoelu0) 61/92/80  6./60/80
0l9v95€

*Aeq Bupsjew Arewsd mau 0} jinpuoo Buysixe pusixa pue Jinea g3wo?) Buisixa
02°'690°12$ SuolIPU0Y PaIan0sI ayj ur juswdinbe pannbai mojaq sqino a}a1ou0d apincid 0} [eusjew pue Joge| apiroid 0} 10J0BHU0D 6L/vLI180 6192120

"Joulqe ygaos uo pajjeisul ubis wieje
$2°096% anss| Ajojes  ue Ypm Jeal Jauiqed ygos Buisixa je Wiee JIxe MU [[BISUI 0} [euajew pue Joqe| apiaoid o} 10joeijuod) 61/22/80  6L/M41/80
0028vSE

8p07) Uoseay SUOHAIDSa[ J9pIio Sbuey) Sleqgddy  3jeq obuey)

%S0°2L  PE8SYPPSLS ¥€'G¥0°'991$ gl 00°evv'8.L€' LS Auedwo) BuieaH |eap)
. dIW-LP991-8L0T d3IN SH 3uel) 8LoT

SH Aiojeredald [edlpapy suel) | paeyay

ST'9.¥'LZ$ (1ejo] 198fosd

"Ja|ul Uk} }Sneyxe mau o} jonp
I1SNEYX3 POOY SWN) |33)s SSIUIE)S Mau ajnos ‘Bulsixa Wwoly Jonp jsneyxe Bulisixe aAcwal ‘UoISus}x
05'716'6$ SUORIpUOD PaIBA0ISI yoeys Alojoey ||e) 01 uim ues Ajnn [efnjljusd mau jlejsul o) leusjeus pue Joge| spiaoid o} J0joBJU0D 61/60/80 61/90/80

-aje|d Jano2 yue|q

G9'918'1L$ payaiq 3:;0 Mau |lejsul pue s|oejdadal |49 [BUOl}OUN-UOU SAOWISI 0} [eilajew pue Jode] spircid 0} J0joRjU0D 61/82/80 61/22/80

0L'9v8'8$ pajoallq JauUmO ‘pseoq Bad Bunsixa ojur sBad Huissiw |jejsul 0} [eusjew pue Joqe| apinoid o} JojoeIU0D 61/92/80 61/90/80

0v'8698$ pajoaliq JaumQ *90¢ wWoolsse ul Aemaoel Bulsixa juled o) [euajew pue Joge| apiaoid 0} J0joIJUOD 61/91/80 61/90/80
saraese 3p0J UOSESY SUORAII5S8(Q 19pI0 obuey) Sjegddy  3jeq ebueyd

%8e'e §2'926'969$ szolv'Les ¥ 00'005'6€9$ 0S8y @ U3SI3IN "N'S ‘Usyased "H'd
108-16Y9Y-6102 10§ uamog 6102

jooyas ybiH uamog

JaquinN Od JOERUOD  junouly S13pI0 S19pI0 Junowy
Jequin ydy paeog 919810 109% joBRHUOD aBueyn sBueyn joRHUOD Jsqunp yosfoid JOpUsA jooyos
1BJO01l  Pas|Ady |ejoL J0 JaquUInN leuiblQ

90717 d43A™H0 FONVHO
0 Q I3 6102/1€/80 03 6102/10/80 wWirI30JJ JUdWIsA0IdW] [e)ide
Injos d woyy afiues s81949 [eacsdde Jopio aBueys asay) d} aul [ende)

61/5T/6 S[00Yag dIqng 03edy)

610C yH14dOLD0 Sd)




19-1120-PR10

‘sieele Ul pJeog ay) o} pepodal Buteq afe pue penoidde useq eney s1apJo abuBLd Buimolio) ey |

95°L9g'9$ :[ej0L J0afoid

95°19¢'0$
01..85¢

00'625°2$ 12301 309foid

YOV — uaissiwQ ‘Buiquinid mau oy AAED JUSA mau e apiacd o} [eusjew pue Joqe| apiaoid 03 Jojoenuo) 61/21/80 61/50/80

3p0) UosSEdy
%6¥' L 95719¢'2EV$

SUonanosaq Japio sbuey)

Sfeq ddv EEELIE

2088y %9 UBsS|AIN ‘N'S ‘Usyosed ‘H'4
19S-160.1-6L02 10 OV obeayd 610z

$32U3}9§ |ednynauby 10} jooyas ybiH obeayn

95°19¢e'9% l 00°000'92¢$

00°0.6°}$-

00'950°1$-

0089.°2$

00°2€8°2$
L6YE6SE

86°210's$ 10, J99l04d

“uonipuos poob uj

SUOIIPUGY PRIBAOISI] 8 0} pUNO) SBM JeU} £ZE OGS Ul YJOM]ONp pooy jsneyxs BuiAowal jou 1o} Jipald apinosd o} 10joeijuo) 61/20/80  61/20/80
“LORIPU0D Poob Ul
SUOIIPUOD) PBIBA0ISI] 9] O} PUNO) SEM JBU §FE W00 Ul YI0MIONP ooy Jsneyxs BuiAowal jou 1oy Jipaso apiacid 0} J0joeljuo) 61/20/80  61/20/80
soue)dwo) apo) ‘UB} JSNEYX JOCI PUSIXS 0} [BLIB}EL PUE Joge| apiAoid 0} J0j0eIju0D 6L/S1L/80  61/20/80
*sBUIMBIP BY) U0 PBJEDIPUI JOU B19M ey} SUOoIje}s ysemaka
HOV — UoIssiwO ay} 1e gye pue £2¢ swood ul Bupooy Bulsixs aAowsl 0} [elajew pue Joqe| apiroid 0} J0joenuc) BL/SL/80  61/20/80
3P0y uoseay SUOROI0Sa JopJO abueyy Jeqddy  Jeq abuey)

%EE'e 16'006'G85$ 16'006°9L$ L 00°000°295$ 20ssY g UBS|aIN 'N'S ‘Usyosed 'H'd

19S-LY021-6L0Z DS IIeYSIEN 6102
Jooyag yBiH ueyjodosjay (leysiely uyop

‘uoneso| Jamoys Aausbiawa

85°210'S$ SUORIPUOY) PBIBA0ISI] ay) Je pannbal auyj Jajem , | Mau JoaUL0D pUE [[BJSUI O} [elia)ew pue Joge] apiaoid 0} 10JoBIU0D 61/€1/80 61/50/80
021265¢€
3P0 uoseay ajeq ddy 3jeq obuey)
%0€'¢ 85°Ges'aris 86°098'€Z$ Z 00°6¥9'veL$ slojoeljuo] Jyov
10S-L¥991-6102 10S dueiD 6102
SH A10jeiedaad [ed1pay aueld | pleyary
18qWNN Od JOBNUOCYH  Junowly s19pI0 s18pi0 Junowy
sequinp 3dy pieog 910040 109% joBIUOD abBueys abueyn JoRIUOD Jaqwnp 398f0id FLIITEYY jooyog

I1J0 6 3sed
61/57/6

1e0) 40 JaquinN feuibo

9071 d3THO AONVYHO

6102/L£/80 03 6102/10/80
woyy abues saj249 jeaosdde japio aBueyd asay}

610C ¥HHOLDO0

[EJOL  PosjAsY

wieJIs 0l JUWAOIAW] jeyde)
s[ooydg dt[qng 05edNy)

Sd)



19-1120-PR10

‘sieeLe Ul pIeog ey} 0) pepodal Buieq ase pue paaosdde usad aAey siapio aBLEyd BUMO|iO} BU L

81°21L9°2$ :1ej0] Jaaloud

‘panowal sem |aued )
0.'860°'€$ HOV — ualssiwg 1891110313 8u} JO jenowal 3y} Aq Y3} ajoy Auosew ydjed o} |elisjew pue Joge| apiaoid 0} Jojoesuod 61/82/80 61/10/80

‘Busixe yojew o} ule)s-al pue

Nm..VN.Gw SUOHIPUOY) PaIaA0dsIg plow sAows) 0] (] WOOoJ Ul 0} J00p m:_uw_xw UMOp pues 0} |eiiajew pue Joqej m_u_>0._a 0} Jojoedjuo) 6L/2LI80 61/20/80
$0| Wool
91°685'€$ OV - uaissiwo Ul jyBiay Buiiea yajew o} yyos pleoq wnsdAB mau [|ejsul o) (eualew pue Joge| apiroid o} J0joRIUCD 6L/82/90  61/10/80
689965€ -
3P0y U0SEdyY SUonduISaq J8pI0) 9bUByD JEgddy  8leqg abuey)

%02l 89°L9Z'vr9$ 81°219'.$ € 05'569'9£9$ 1onysue) wwod 0By vaa sbulpioH 099
108-120L5-6102 10S ueleH 6102

100y2s ybBiH Awapesy Aunwwo) uepeH W uyor

88°5L1°8$ ‘€101 193losd

"auyoew Bulysem feuysnpul ayy o Buidid pajeoosse
UiIM YUIS JooJ} jleisul pue aseyaind ‘Jopuaa juswdinba s |ooyos ay) Aq payioads se ‘aujyoew Bujysem
16°'966'G$ suolIpuo) palanoasiq 10} 8SB(q jBjoW g UR ||BJSUI pUB 9|quasse ‘aseyaind o) jeuajew pue 1oqej apirold 0} Jojoeijuo) 61/1L0/80 6L/LE/20

ELGLO'LS Jsanbay _oocom, ‘llem Jo 4S 009 Ajelewxordde jeuonippe ue juied o} [eldjew pue Joge| apirold 0} JojBHUOD 61/2¢2/30 61/G1/80

*S9|qe) 9IS |99)S SSajule}s Jeuonippe fejsul pue juswdinba papiroid JaumQ auj Jo uoieelsul [Ny au}

$8'€OLLS SUOIIPUOD) PaIBA0ISI] 10} MOj[e 0} peay Jopulds pue Jaysemysip ‘pooy ajeaojal o} [eL@jew pue Joge apinosd o} Jojoruo) 61/L0/80  6L/LE/L0
616895¢
3p07) uoseay SUORANGSe( JOpIQ) oPUBL) Seqddy  Jjeq sbuey)

%9e'L 85°2€0°929$ 85'2€0'cp$ 6 00'000'685$ Auedwog uoyonusued Aig-Iv
HOI-LE061-8LOC ¥l 9pIsyinos 8L0T

j00yss ybiy Awapeay Jeuoyednasp apisynos

19qUINN Od JPRHUOH  Junowy S19pI0 S19pI0 jJunowy
Jaquinp ydy pieog ETLLIT) 0%  3oBHUOD abueys abueyd 198.3U0D Jequunp 329foid JOPUsA looyss
- |BjoL  pasiaey |1eoL 30 Jaguiny euiBlQ

9071 H3AYO IONVHI

0 EY: {3 6102/1€/80 03 6102/L0/80 weil3old JudwaAoIduwy jeyde
1130 01 3skd woyy afues s912492 jeaosdde Japio abueys asayy 501d ) 1 [ENCED

61/ST/6 S[00Y3S Aqng 08edIY)

610C ¥HHOLDO SdD




19-1120-PR10

‘slealle Ul pJeogd ayy 0) papodal Buieq aie pue panroidde usaq aaey sieplo abueyo Bumolios ey

ZL'SL6'SIT$- POMOd SIy} 10§ S19pIO abuey) |ejo)

$0'8€6°G1L$ ‘1210 J99[0sd

*sbad Buissiw aoe|das 0} spreoq Bad ozis wojsno

G0'9€6'G1S pajoai JeumO  mau apiaold pue spieoq Bunsixe oyl sbad pjo ajepliosuod o} [esslew pue Joqe| apiacid o} Jojoejuo) 61/82/90  61/90/90
851569¢€ 378 abuey:
3P0 uoseay SUORANaSaQ JOpI0 JPUBy) Jegady  3eq sbueqy

%¥eC ¥0°00.'629% $0'00Z'81$ Z 00°005°L18% 00sSY ' UBS|AIN "N'S ‘Udydosed ‘H'4
10S-190€9-6102 108 uodwils 6102
Jooyas yhiH Awapeoy J1aaie) uoaw|s 4 [eaN

JeqWINN Od 19ejU0y  junouwly s18pI0 S19pI0 unowy
JequinN 3dy pleog  ejoeIQ J0 Y% oeNUOD abueysn eBueyn JoRHRUCD Jaquinp 323foud Jopuap Jooyss
lejol  pasiAey lejoL 10 JoquinN 1eu|BlO
9071 H43AHO0 IONVHO
) Jae 6102/1.£/80 0} 6102/1L0/80 ureIsold JUasAoIdW] [eyide
0TI d wol} abues sa]24o [eaordde sapio abueys asayl 501d 4 1 [e)ED
61/5T/6 S[00TdS d[qng 0sedryD)

610C ¥H4dOLD0 _ - SdD





